The APM profit measures have been prepared using the reported results for the current period and replacing the
accounting entries related to IFRS 16 Leases with an estimate of the accounting entries that would have arisen
when applying IAS 17 Leases. The effective tax rate has been assumed to be unaltered by this change. Impairment
assumptions have been re-geared for an IAS 17 perspective, and the onerous lease provision movement has been
included.

The APM profit measures see a large reduction in depreciation due to the non-inclusion of IFRS 16 depreciation
on the right-of-use assets, and similarly non-inclusion of the finance expense of interest on lease liabilities. The
operating loss is impacted by the inclusion of rent expenditure from the income statement and inclusion of the
onerous lease provision. Exceptionals are significantly impacted by the change in impairment, gain on disposals
recognised under IFRS 16, and the classification of certain cash closure exceptionals.

 52 weeks
ended 29

June 2024

Reduction
in depreciation

Reduction
in

interest

Onerous lease
provision
interest

Rent
charge

IFRS 16
Exceptiona

ls

 52 weeks
ended 29

June 2024

  IFRS 16
 IAS 17

  £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000  £'000 £'000  £'000

Operating loss (28,369) 4,832 - - (10,365) 14,179 (19,723)
Exceptional items 31,119 - - - - (14,179) 16,940
Credit arising from long-term incentive plans (120) - - - - - (120)

Adjusted operating profit/(loss) 2,630 4,832 - - (10,365) - (2,903)
Finance expense (8,368) - 5,694 (136) - - (2,810)
Finance income 14 - - - - - 14

Adjusted loss before tax (5,724) 4,832 5,694 (136) (10,365) - (5,699)
Depreciation 10,735 (4,832) - - - - 5,903
Amortisation 4 - - - - - 4
Finance expense 8,368 - (5,694) 136 - - 2,810
Finance income (14) - - - - - (14)

Adjusted EBITDA 13,369 - - - (10,365) - 3,004

 52 weeks
ended 1

July 2023

Reduction
in depreciation

Reduction
in

interest

Onerous lease
provision
interest

Rent
charge

IFRS 16
Exceptiona

ls

 52 weeks
ended 1

July 2023

  IFRS 16
 IAS 17

  £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000  £'000 £'000  £'000

Operating loss (15,151) 6,022 - - (10,424) 12,592 (6,961)
Exceptional items 20,244 - - - - (12,592) 7,652
Credit arising from long-term incentive plans (117) - - - - - (117)

Adjusted operating profit 4,976 6,022 - - (10,424) - 574
Finance income - - 16 - - - 16
Finance expense (7,056) - 5,145 (211) - - (2,122)

Adjusted loss before tax (2,080) 6,022 5,161 (211) (10,424) - (1,532)
Depreciation 12,057 (6,022) - - - - 6,035
Amortisation 5 - - - - - 5
Finance income - - (16) - - - (16)
Finance expense 7,056 - (5,145) 211 - - 2,122

Adjusted EBITDA 17,038 - - - (10,424) - 6,614